Ir accoedarce with
s \WUO7
Iruclaercy Erdard &

‘ &

wielfk:2te - Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court
Far further mfoanaton, please
refer to our qudance at
vevwe govuk companeshause
n Company details

Compmyrumeer [0 [2[4 [1]2]s[1]0

+ Filling in this form
Aaxis complete in yprcipt o in

Company name . full |Ameywood International Limted bold black cxprtds.

|
Liquidator's name
Fulforenamels) | Mark
Sumame [Wltson
Liquidator's address
Buldng name/mumber I RSM UK Restructunng Advisory LLP
Street [25 Farringdon Street

I
Past tovm I
Caunty!Region I London
e e[ 1A [+[#5
Contry |
n Liquidator's name @
Ful forenamels) | OO0 bquditor

Use s sacion 10 il s abot
Sumame | aroter Igudatr.
Liquidator's address ®
Buldng nane‘mn'ber[ © Other liquidator
kA s s ion 1o el i abont

Street [ aroter Iqudair.

|
Past tovm I
Caanty/Regon [
N
Country [

0417 Version 1.0




Wuo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

u Period of progress report

from date WE IT[T E[TFF
_ oz [To [zfofz[z

Progress report

EJ  The progress repart & attached

u Sign and date

Liqudator's signature | e
* Mo (2 X
L
Signature date |—"1_|34— ,TW ,?[q,?[?

0417 Version 1.0



Wuo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to gve any contad mfamation, but if
you do 1t vrill help Corpanies House if thare s a query
on the farm . The cantact mirmaton you grve veillbe
visible 10 searches of the publx recard.

Cut.d nex

Shannon Duke

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

I Cunprn new

lﬁmh’n

|
|

| Cartylxgman

RSM UK Restructuring Advisory LLP

25 Farnngdon Street

Ited ket

London

= [efcl+[al [<[als

Curtn

qu

I Tdigtxex

0203 201 8000

Checklist

We may retum forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0O The company name and number match the
nformation held an the publk Regster.

[ You have attached the required documents,

0O You have sygned the form.

You may retum this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Reqstrar of Companies, Conpanies House,
Croven Vay Cardif{ Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Card ff.

n Further information

For further information please see the qudance notes
an the vrebisite at vevers govukcompaneshause
af email enquines@eampanieshouse gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This $om b beo prvaded froe of dramge by Conpares Hewse

04/17 Version 1.0




ABBEYWOOD INTERNATIONAL LIMITED IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR'S PROGRESS REPORT
FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD TO 2 OCTOBER 2022

THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD
AUDIT | TAX | CONSULTING RSBA



INTRODUCTION

Contact details
The key contacts at RSM in connection with this report are:

Primary office holder

Mark Wilson

RSM UK Restructunng Adwsory LLP

25 Farnngdon Street, London, EC4A 4AB
Tel: 0203 201 8000

Case manager

Sam Grainger

RSM UK Regtructunng Advisory LLP

25 Farnngdon Street, London, EC4A 4AB
Tei: 0203 201 8000

Basis of preparation

This eport has been prepared solely to comply with the statitory requie ments of the elevant
legisigon 10 provde credo s with informaon relaing 1o the progress of the iquidaton. It
ghould be read In conuncion with any previous reports that ha ve been 1ssued, copes of which
are avalable on request.

This eepott has not been prepared for use n respect of any othe r purpose, or 1o Idorm any
invegiment deaaonin relaton 1 any debt or inancal inerest in the Company. Any estimated
outcomes for credions ae llustratve and may be subject 1o rewsion and addtonal cogts. They
should not be used as the bass for any bad deltt proviaon or any other purpose. Netther the
Liquidator nor RSM UK Restructunng Advieory LLP accept any iabiity whatsoever anang as a
resul of any decigonor acson taken or refrained from as a resuit of informaton containedin
this epof. The Liquidator aclas agents of the Company and without pesonal ablty.

General guidance onthe Liquidation process

You can ind guida nce on the dtferent inaol vency processes at the R3 websile www .R3.0rq.uk.
R3 13 the 1@de assooaton for the insolvency profesgon.

Contents

CONAUCT OF @ LIGUIBRYON . ....cocoee oo eeee ettt et e e s ee e o020 2000202152000t 0 s 220t st ars
OUIBTANAING MO . ... co oo ce e e e et et ettt e or e ettt o040 0000 ettt a0 240 et anaear 000 B
Credibore’ claims and dividend proe pacts ..... .5
Liquidab rs° fees  cosls andexpenses...... .67
AppendX A - STAUTONY INJOMMIBION . ....cocvevir et e se et et oo ee et se et ettt s e se s st se e s st s st snenans D
Appendx B - Recespts and pay Ment8 SUMMAIY .......cc e e eeeearcraremsasasasassesecsssseasraesssescarcs 10
Appenadx C - POSt-8pOOIMMENt 1ME BRAIYSIS ........ccoeeeeeeeetereeeeeearseeevasmess e sssesesesnasesesasessasans 11



CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION

Realisation of assets Recespts and payments are shown netot VAT, wth ary amount due to or from HM Reverue

and Customs shown separalely.
The Liquidator is cbliged to realise and get in the Company’s property and maximbe

reghgatons. Insome cases, this does not resut In sutictent reahisations 10 resultin a inanoal
bened 1 1o creditors, atter taking 1o account the costs and expenses of realisatons and dealing
wth the legidative requirements of adminstrad ng the case.

Bank intesst

Dun ng the penod of ths report, £3.38 has been recetved In regpect of bank iMerest.
Investigations

As previcudy aduwsed, all wvestigatve matiers have now been conduded.
Statutory and case management matters

The tdlomng work does not usudlly resuit in 8 fnancial return 10 Crediors but 1 required by
legiglaon, best pacice and 10 enaure that the case 18 managed ethaently and etlecively. Key
work done in the pesodincluded

Statutory requirements
*  prepanng, rewew and 1ssuing reports 10 creators
e general taxalon matters

Cas e management matters

penocdc case eviews, ongoing case planning and staniory, haiang wih unt offce holders
matanng and updatng computensged cage management records

deahng with roud ne corre gpondence not attnbutable 1o othe r categones of work
maintenance of casfvenng records, bark accounis, recepts and payments

intial and ongang consideraton of ettucal, confict & and money laundenng checks
general admingtrasve maters in relation 10 the case

The tme costs incu fed 1o date indealing with these matiers 1S set out in the attached analyas
of time costs.

Receipts and payments

Atlached as Appendx Bisa summaryof the Liquidalors receipt and payment account for
the penod from 3 Ocober 2021 10 2 October 2022



OUTSTANDING MATTERS

Assets remaining to be realised

Creditors wil recal that the Compary had submitted a daim in the banksuptcy of Mr Lesiie-
Miter, the Company drector. The Liquidator has recently been advised that a settement has
been eachedin respect of dams wehin Mr Leshe-Millers estale. We are awaiting contrmaton
as 1o whether thes realisaion will result in any mones being paid 1o the Liquidalon estase. The
1mng andquaniu mot any potem d realisations ino the Ligquidaion estale therefore stll remain
uncetan.



CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Dividend prospects
Owed Pad 10 dake Estimated funre
) (£} prospects
Unsecured credtors 293433 NI Unk nown
Prescribed Part

The 'Prescribed Part b astatuory amouniset as tie for unsecured creditos from funds ( Net
Properly’) available 1 2 Qualitying Fbating Chage Holder (QFC H). The amount of Net
Property 8 caloul aled on a shdng scale up to a maxmum of £800,000 dependng on when the
1ocatng charge was created and whether or not 1118 a #rst ranking floating charge.

However, there are no QFCHs and the Prescibed Pant does not, therefore, apply.
Agreement of claims

Credios’ claims are usually only agreed if thare i a likelihood of adividend being made 1 that
parcular class of credtor. As such, attempis 1o agree crediiors’ claime will be made Hfa
asinburonig hkaly and accordngly no atlempts have been yet undertaken 10 agree arny clams.

Creditors whaose debis are trealed as a small debt in acoordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 must still deliver a proot of dedt if they wish 1o
vole. Rule 14.311} states that Otice Holders may trea a debt, which 1s a small debt accordng
1 the accounting record of the stalement of attairs of the comparny, as it it were proved for the
purposes of payng a dvisend Small debls are detinedin Rule 14.1(3) as a dedlt |being the
1otal amount owed 10 a credior) whichdoes not exceed £1,000.

Dividend payments

Based on current infomaton, & 18 uncertan as 1o whether there will be a dstnbuton 10 the
Companys unsecured cedibm.

Creditor communication

The tdlomng work was done 1n the pe nod 10 comply weh legisiaton, best practice and 10
ensue ceabrs were keptinformed.

*  deahing with commurnication with creadtors

s  mainkenance of schedules of credibr’ claime

Creditors only denve an ndiect inancial refurn from this work on cases where 8 dwdend has
been, or will be, pad.

The tme 1 ncurred i n dealing with these matters dunng the penod 18 get cut In the attached post
appotntment analysis of ¥me costs.



LIQUIDATORS’ FEES, COSTS AND EXPENSES

Guide to Liquidator's fees and expenses

A Guide 1o Liquidators Fees, which provides informaon for crediors 1 n relation 10 the fees and
expenses of a Liquidalor, canbe accessedat " i L5 T) undar'genaral
informatbn for cedirs’. A hard copy can be reques iad from ths ofice by telephone, email of
1n wnting. All fees, costs and expenses are subject o VAT.

Relevant Approving Body

The unsecured credors are the Relevant Approwng Body and will be regponsible for
approving the Liquidators fee bae kb and, where applicable, '‘Catgory 2° exparees. However, if
aliquicaton commitiee B establighed at any stage, this will become itg regponsibiity and 1t wall
be the Relevart Approving Body.

Post Appointment fees, costs and expenses

Basis for remuneration

Ingolvency legid aton allows a Liguidator 10 charge tees on one of, of a comtynation of, the
follomng bages:

* as a percentage of the vaiue of the property the Liquidator has 10 deal with {pecenage
basis);

¢ tothe ime gpent by the Liquidator or ther statf on the admnsstration of the case (Ime cost
basis);

* asa sl amount (§xed fee bass); of

* a combinaton of the above (mxed fee basis).

The e b ofthe Liquidators remunaration was approved by creditors on8 February 2013,
whenthe {dlomng resolulon was passed:

“The Liquidator & hall ba authorbed b draw their remuneration based upon their time costs by
refererce © the 1me propedy given by the Liquidator and theur staft, 1n attendng to matters
ansing in the Lquidaton at Baker Tilly Restucunng and Recovery LLP gtandard houry rases,
atthe rates pmvailing atthe time the work k& done~.

Remuneration Charged

Legislaton requ res 1hat ‘remuneration charged 18 reporied. Remunerationis charged when the
work 10 which it relates i done. |t does not mean the Liquidators fees have been paid.
Amourts paid to date, if any, are shownin the attached receipts and pay ments accoun.

Dun ng the penod, the remuneaton charged by the Liquidator, on the baas set out above,
otalled £3,803 and an analysis of ¥me incurred in the penod s attached at Appenax C. Time
costs noufred since appoitment total £55,523, all of which remans outstandng.

Expenses and professional costs

The total costs and expenses estimated 10 be inaurred by the Liquidator are set out below
ogether wth detais o those incutredin the penod. Amounts incufred 1n the pencd may Include
esimales whe re acual nvotces have not been received. Amounts paid 1o date are shownin
the attached recapts and pay ments account.

Category 1 expenses

These compi ge exie rnd suppies of inCidental senices gpeciically idenmtiable to the
insolvency estatke. They do not require approval of the Relevant Approving Body pnor 10 betng
paid.

Type of expense Incurred in | Incurred since
pencd (£} appointment
£}
Advensing - 70
Bond 279
Agent tees a7
Library Services - 37
Postage 2 2
Webate Fee - 8
Total 2 813
Category 2 expenses

These are costs which are notcapable of precise identfication or calculaton, or that may
include an element of shared or allocaled costs. Payments 10 ou tade panes that the
Lquidator, firm, orany associale has aninerest am ako tmatedas 'Cakgory 2 expanses.



These expenses require the apeciic app oval of the relevant Approving Body betore being paid
from the msolvency estate.

The Reievam Approwng Body has approved the pay ment of the ‘Category 2 expe nses, at the
rales prevaling at the date they were incurred. Details of the current rates are set out below.

Type of expense Incurred in | Incurred since

penod (£} appontment
£}

Room hire

Mileage (42.5p per mie)

Tracker reports (€10 per report)

Subsigtence {£25 per nght) . 3

Total . 3

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and
expenses

In accordance with the relevant legidation credifors have a nght 1o request further information
about femuneraion or expenses and 1 ¢ hallenge such remune raton of expe rees.

i you wash to meke a requestior further iformaton, thenit must be made wthin 21 days of
recep! of this report in wning by esther by {1} any secured cedor Of (1) anunsecured credior
with the conaurre nce o atleast 5% in value of the unsecured credfors.

Any secured credtor, or any unsecured credtor wth either the conaurrence o atleast 1031n
value of the unsecured credtors (i ncluding that ced 1or) or the permsaon of the court, may
apply tocount on the grounds that the remuneralon charged, the baas fixed or expensges
incuredby the hquidator arein all the ciroumstances excesave. Any such challenge must be
made nolater than eght weeks atier receipt of the report which #rst dacloges 1he charging of
remuneraton of incurang of the expe nses In queslion.

Hen (D22

Mark Wilson
RSM UK Restructwring Advisory LLP
Liquidator

Nark Wizonis liosrsad 0 32 s an lrmdweency Praciiones inthe UK by te i of Chastared
Accountnsin England and Wales
hsdwvency Pracitionems sebourd by e hisdvency Code of Etics atencxningou ol professian s
wurk meb13ng 0 3 irmohency sppartmers.



APPENDICES



APPENDIX A - STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company information

Liquidation information

Court reference:

Hgh Courtin Justce No 2105 of 2011

Company name: Abbeywood Internatonal Lmied
Company number: 02412910
Date of incorporation: 11 August 1989

Traddrg acdress: 25 Farnngdon Street, London, EC4A 4AB

Pancipal acavity: Other Service Activties - recruitment

Reqgistered ofice: RSM UK Restructunng Adusory LLP 25 Farnngdon Street,
London, EC4A 4AB

Previous company Abbeywood Internatonal {Contracts| Lid

names:

Liqudator:

Geofirey Lambert Caron-Kelly was appoinied Liquidaior
with eflect rom 3 October 2011, and release from ofice
7 June 2013.

David Gntfin was appointed as Liquidator with eftect
trom 30 Apnl 2013, and release trom offce 29 January
2014,

Mark Wilson was appointed Liquidator by the Cout wth
etiect from 15 November 2013.

Date of appxniment; 3 Ocrober 2022
Liquidator: Primary office holder
Mark Wilson
RSM UK Restructunng
Adusory LLP

25 Farnngdon Street,
London, EC4A 4AB
0203 201 8662

IP Number: 008612



APPENDIX B - RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

Abbeywood International Limited
In Liquidation
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/10/2021 From D3/10s2011
of Affairs To 02/10/2D022 To D21Ds2022
£ £ £
ASSET REAISATIONS
3ank Intsrest Gress 338 45.C3
5.1¢C dlrecters _can Account NIL 5 453.CC
xefunds NIL 277317
238 8 258.2C
COST O~ REA_ISATIONS
Corpcration Tax C38 8.98
OTIChequs Fees C 15 0.13
ISA Quarsrdy Charges 66 30 962.CC
QO%ics Heldsrs Expenses 21482 814.62
Oicial Receivers Dski: Balancs NIL 1 235.CC
Secrstary of Stats Fess C40 3208.92
{831 B5) [5,.219.€8;
UNSECURED CRZDITORS
1253,348.77; Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NI-
NIL NI_
DISTRISIJTIONS
(57,500.CC! Ordinary Sharshclders NIL NI
NIL Ni_
(330,848.67) (878.47) 2.048.52
RZEPXESSENTED 3Y
ISA - 2Q232597717 1 6B89.6C
"ot Recsivabls 152.82

2.D4B.52




APPENDIX C - POST-APPOINTMENT TIME ANALYSIS

Statutory Requirements

Case Management 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 00 0.3 £45.00 LSCLL
Credtors/shareholders decsbns, meetings & 0.1 0.0 0.1 1.1 2.1 [1]1] 3.4 £743.00 2:8.53
reports

Taaton 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.5 00 0.8 £163.50 25538
Total 0.1 00 a1 1.4 29 0.0 4.5 £ 951.50 211.44

Reakst on of Assets
Assets - genenlother 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1 0.0 00 1.1 £ 328.00 PRI
Total 00 0.0 0.0 11 00 0.0 1.1 £ 32800 293.18

Adminstration and Planning

Appontment & SoA 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 00 0.1 £15.00
Case Management 0.3 0.0 0.0 39 52 08 10.2 £2,255.00
Cashe ang 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.4 00 1.1 £253.00
Total 03 0.0 0.0 46 57 0.8 11.4 £2523.00
04 00 01 71 86 0.8 17.0 £ 380250 223.68
£ 26000 £ 0.00 £3850 £207000 £ 131400 £120.00 £380250

650.00 000 385.00 29155 152.79 150.00 223.68



